Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability at atsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or the contents of this notice.



華新水泥股份有限公司

電が ル 収 切 有 PK な 中 hina)
(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Rep
(Stock Code: 6655)

## **Special Resolutions**

8. To consider and approve the Proposal on issuing overseas bonds and providing guarantees for subsidiaries

Ordinary Resolutions Effected by Cumulative Voting System

- 9. To consider and approve the Proposal on re-election of the Directors:
  - (a) To re-elect and appoint Mr. Xu Yongmo as a non-executive Director
  - (b) To re-elect and appoint Mr. Li Yeqing as an executive Director

## Notes:

1. Eligibility to attend the AGM and suspension of H shares transfer registration

To determine the name list of H-share holders eligible to attend the AGM, the Company will close registration for H Share transfers from Wednesday, 16 May 2024 to Thursday, 21 May 2024 (both days inclusive). In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the AGM, all share transfer documents together with the relevant share certificates must reach the Company's H-share registrar in Hong Kong, namely Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, before 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 14 May 2024.

The Company will announce separately on the website of the SSE on the details of A-share holders' eligibility to attend the AGM.

2. Annual dividend distribution arrangement

The Board of Directors proposes to distribute cash dividend of RMB0.53 (tax inclusive) per share to

Withholding and remitting individual income tax for overseas individual shareholders

According to the Circular on Some Policy Questions Concerning Individual Income Tax (CSZ [1994] No. 020) issued by the Ministry of Finance and the State Administration of Taxation on 13 May 1994, overseas individuals are exempted from the individual income tax for the dividends and bonuses received from foreign-invested enterprises. When distributing dividends for the year ended 31 December 2023 to its shareholders who are foreign individuals listed on the H-share register, the Company, as a foreign-invested enterprise, will not withhold individual income tax of such shareholders.

In accordance with the Notice on Taxation Policies concerning the Pilot Program of an Interconnection Mechanism for Transactions in the Shenzhen and Hong Kong Stock Markets (CS [2016] No. 127) implemented on 5 December 2016,

- for dividends received by mainland individual investors from investing in the Company's H shares through Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect, the Company is obliged to withhold personal income tax at a tax rate of 20%; for dividends received by mainland securities investment funds from investing in the Company's H shares through the Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect, individual income tax shall be calculated in accordance with the above requirements; and
- for dividends received by mainland enterprise investors from investing in the Company's H
  shares through the Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect, the Company does not withhold tax
  on dividends, and the tax payable shall be declared and paid by such enterprises on their own.

For any questions about the above arrangements, H-share holders of the Company may consult their tax advisers about the impact of taxation of China and Hong Kong and other countries (regions) resulted from holding and selling the H shares of the Company.

3. Closure of register and eligibility for dividends for the year 2023

## 5. Procedures of registration for attending the AGM

Shareholders or their proxies shall present their identification documents when attending the AGM. If the shareholder present at the meeting is a corporation, its legal representative, director or other person authorized by a decision-making body shall present a copy of the resolution of the Board of Directors or other decision-making body appointing such person to attend the AGM.

## 6. Voting by poll

Pursuant to Rule 13.39 (4) of the Listing Rules, a